



Public Notice

Proposal for the adoption of the Regulations for the Competitive Procurement of Professional Services of the Metropolitan Bus Authority

Pursuant to the powers conferred by Act No. 5 of May 11, 1959, as amended, known as the "Metropolitan Bus Authority Act," Reorganization Plan No. 6 of 1972, known as the Bus Reorganization Plan Department of Transportation and Public Works, and Law No. 38-2017, as amended, known as the "Uniform Administrative Procedure Law of the Government of Puerto Rico", the Puerto Rico Metropolitan Bus Authority, proposes to adopt the following Regulations:

Regulations for the Competitive Procurement of Professional Services of the Metropolitan Bus Authority

The purpose of this Regulation is to establish the structure, functions, mechanisms, and processes related to the acquisition of goods, construction works and non-professional services of the Metropolitan Bus Authority.

A copy of the proposed Regulation will be available in the reception area of the Metropolitan Bus Authority, located at Ave. De Diego #37, San Juan, PR 00918, during the corresponding business days from Monday to Friday, between 7:30 a.m. A.M. to 4:00 p.m. They may also access the publication of this Notice and the text of the regulation online, at the following address: www.dtop.pr.gov.

Likewise, interested persons may submit their comments in writing or request in writing a public hearing explaining the reasons why it is necessary to hold it, in accordance with the parameters of Section 2.3 of Law No. 38-2017, *supra*, in the place indicated above within the next thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Eileen M. Vélez Vega, Eng.Secretary DTPW

Karen A. Correa Pomales
President & General Manager